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ADVERTENCIA: PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE LESIONES, EL USUARIO DEBE LEER EL MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES 
ANTES DE UTILIZAR EL PRODUCTO.

WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF INJURY, USER MUST READ INSTRUCTION MANUAL BEFORE OPERATING 
PRODUCT.
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ESPECIFICACIONES

Ventilador de torre STXEAHGT4200M

Descripción Ventilador de torre de 42“

Control Remoto Si

Aspas Sin aspas

Velocidades

Material de aspas Plástico

Material del motor Cobre  

Voltaje 120V/60Hz: 220V/60Hz; 220V/50Hz

Oscilación 60° 

Potencia 45 W

RPM (Max) 1800

Ruido (dB) 62 dB

Peso neto 3.5 Kg
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ADVERTENCIA!

Para evitar incendios, descargas eléctricas y lesiones 
personales graves, lea atentamente las siguientes instrucciones. 

DEFINICIONES: SÍMBOLOS Y PALABRAS DE 
ALERTA DE SEGURIDAD
Este manual de instrucciones utiliza los siguientes símbolos y 
palabras de alerta de seguridad para alertarle de situaciones 
peligrosas y del riesgo de lesiones corporales o daños 
materiales.

Indica una situación de peligro inminente que, si no se evita, 
provocará la muerte o lesiones graves.

Indica una situación de peligro potencial que, si no se evita, 
podría provocar la muerte o lesiones graves.

Indica una situación de peligro potencial que, si no se evita, 
posiblemente provocaría lesiones leves o moderadas.

(Utilizado sin palabras) indica un mensaje de seguridad 
relacionado.

AVISO: Se refiere a una práctica no relacionada a lesiones 
corporales que de no evitarse puede resultar en daños a la 
propiedad.

              ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, lea                
              el manual de instrucciones.

!

ADVERTENCIA!

ATENCIÓN!

PELIGRO!
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

USO PREVISTO
Las siguientes pautas de seguridad están destinadas a evitar 
riesgos o daños imprevistos debido al funcionamiento inseguro o 
incorrecto del aparato. Verifique el embalaje y el aparato a su 
llegada para asegurarse de que todo esté intacto para garantizar 
un funcionamiento seguro. Si encuentra algún daño, 
comuníquese con el minorista o distribuidor. Tenga en cuenta 
que no se permiten modificaciones o alteraciones en el aparato 
por motivos de seguridad. El uso no intencionado puede 
provocar riesgos y pérdida de reclamaciones de garantía.

Lea atentamente y con atención estas instrucciones de 
funcionamiento antes de usar/poner en servicio la unidad y 
guárdelas en las inmediaciones del lugar de instalación o de la 
unidad para su uso posterior.

• Antes de la limpieza desenchufe el ventilador.
• No se deberá desmontar/abrir la protección del rotor para 

limpiar las palas del rotor.
• Limpiar la carcasa del ventilador y la protección de las 

palas del rotor con un paño ligeramente húmedo.

• Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe ser 
reemplazado por fabricante o su agente de servicio o una 
persona igualmente calificada persona para evitar un 
peligro.

• Para protegerse contra el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, 
no sumerja la unidad, el cable o el enchufe en agua u otro 
líquido.

• Cuando el aparato no esté en uso y antes de limpiarlo, 
desenchufe el aparato del tomacorriente.

• Lea atentamente las reglas para una operación segura. 
Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños a partir de 8 
años y por personas con discapacidad física, 
capacidades sensoriales o mentales o falta de 
experiencia y conocimiento si han recibido supervisión o 
instrucciones sobre el uso del aparato de manera segura 
y comprenden los peligros involucrados. Los niños no 
deben jugar con el aparato. La limpieza y el mantenimiento 
del usuario no deben ser realizados por niños sin 
supervisión.

• Mantenga los aparatos eléctricos fuera del alcance de los 
niños o personas enfermas. No permita que utilicen los 
aparatos sin supervisión.

• Nunca introduzca dedos, lápices ni ningún otro objeto a 
través de la rejilla cuando el ventilador está funcionando.

• Desconecte el ventilador cuando se traslade de un lugar a 
otro.

• Asegúrese de que el ventilador esté sobre una superficie 
estable cuando esté en funcionamiento para evitar que se 
vuelque.

• NO use el ventilador en la ventana, la lluvia puede crear 

un peligro eléctrico.
• Sólo para uso doméstico y en interiores.
• Cuando se montó el ventilador, ya no se deberá quitar la
• protección de las palas del rotor.

INSTRUCCIONES DE CONEXIÓN A TIERRA 
En caso de mal funcionamiento o rotura del aislamiento, la 
conexión a tierra proporciona una vía de menor resistencia para 
la corriente eléctrica con el fin de reducir el riesgo de descarga 
eléctrica. El ventilador debe conectarse a un cable con un 
conductor de puesta a tierra del equipo y un enchufe con toma 
de tierra. El enchufe debe conectarse a una toma de corriente 
adecuada que esté correctamente instalada y conectada a 
tierra de acuerdo con todos los códigos y ordenanzas locales.

Una conexión incorrecta del conductor de puesta a tierra del 
equipo puede provocar un riesgo de descarga eléctrica. El 
conductor con aislamiento cuya superficie exterior es de color 
verde con o sin rayas amarillas es el conductor de puesta a 
tierra del equipo. Si es necesario reparar o sustituir el cable o el 
enchufe, no conecte el conductor de puesta a tierra del equipo a 
un terminal con corriente. Consulte a un electricista o técnico 
cualificado si no comprende completamente las instrucciones 
de conexión a tierra, o si tiene dudas sobre si el ventilador está 
correctamente conectado a tierra. No modifique el enchufe 
conectado al ventilador; si no encaja en la toma de corriente, 
solicite a un electricista cualificado que instale una toma de 
corriente adecuada.

PARA VENTILADOR CON TOMA DE TIERRA, CONECTADO POR 
CABLE, CON UNA POTENCIA NOMINAL INFERIOR A 15A Y 
DESTINADO A UTILIZARSE EN UN CIRCUITO DE 
ALIMENTACIÓN NOMINAL DE 120V.

El ventilador es para uso en un circuito nominal de 120V, y debe 
ser conectado a un tomacorriente con conexión a tierra que se 
parezca al ilustrado en el dibujo a. Un adaptador temporal, que 
se parece al adaptador ilustrado en el dibujo b, puede ser usado 
para conectar este enchufe a un receptáculo de 2 polos como se 
muestra en el dibujo b si un tomacorriente con conexión a tierra 
no está disponible. El adaptador temporal sólo debe utilizarse 
hasta que un electricista cualificado pueda instalar una toma 
con toma de tierra adecuada. La oreja rígida de color verde, la 
orejeta y similares que se extienden desde el adaptador deben 
conectarse a una toma de tierra permanente, como la cubierta 
de una caja de toma de corriente debidamente conectada a 
tierra. Siempre que se utilice el adaptador, debe sujetarse con el 
tornillo metálico.

ADVERTENCIA!

ATENCIÓN!

PELIGRO!

CAJA DE 
TOMA DE 
TIERRA

CLAVIJA DE 
PUESTA A TIERRA

ADAPTADOR

ba
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NOTA: EN CANADÁ, EL USO DE UN ADAPTADOR TEMPORAL 
NO ESTÁ PERMITIDO POR EL CÓDIGO ELÉCTRICO 
CANADIENSE.  Asegúrese de que el ventilador esté conectado 
a una toma de corriente que tenga la misma configuración que 
el enchufe.

INSTRUCCIONES DE CONEXIÓN A TIERRA 
En caso de mal funcionamiento o rotura del aislamiento, la 
conexión a tierra proporciona una vía de menor resistencia para 
la corriente eléctrica con el fin de reducir el riesgo de descarga 
eléctrica. El ventilador debe conectarse a un cable con un 
conductor de puesta a tierra del equipo y un enchufe con toma 
de tierra. El enchufe debe conectarse a una toma de corriente 
adecuada que esté correctamente instalada y conectada a 
tierra de acuerdo con todos los códigos y ordenanzas locales.  

Una conexión incorrecta del conductor de puesta a tierra del 
equipo puede provocar un riesgo de descarga eléctrica. El 
conductor con aislamiento cuya superficie exterior es de color 
verde con o sin rayas amarillas es el conductor de puesta a 
tierra del equipo. Si es necesario reparar o sustituir el cable o el 
enchufe, no conecte el conductor de puesta a tierra del equipo 
a un terminal con corriente. Consulte a un electricista o técnico 
cualificado si no comprende completamente las instrucciones 
de conexión a tierra, o si tiene dudas sobre si el ventilador está 
correctamente conectado a tierra. No modifique el enchufe 
conectado al ventilador; si no encaja en la toma de corriente, 
solicite a un electricista cualificado que instale una toma de 
corriente adecuada.

PARA VENTILADOR CON TOMA DE TIERRA, CONECTADO POR 
CABLE, CON UNA POTENCIA NOMINAL INFERIOR A 15A Y 
DESTINADO A UTILIZARSE EN UN CIRCUITO DE 
ALIMENTACIÓN NOMINAL DE 120V.

El ventilador es para uso en un circuito nominal de 120V y debe 
ser conectado a un tomacorriente con conexión a tierra que se 
parezca al que se ilustra a continuación.  No se recomienda el 
uso de un adaptador temporal.

USO DE ALARGADORES CON VENTILADOR
Utilice únicamente un cable alargador con toma de tierra de al 
menos 15 amperios y con un tercer hilo de tierra. Cuando se 
utiliza un alargador largo para conectar el ventilador, se 
produce una caída de tensión. Cuanto más largo sea el cable, 
mayor será la caída de tensión. Como consecuencia, se 
suministra menos tensión al ventilador y aumenta el consumo 
de corriente (amperios) o se reduce el rendimiento. Un cable 
más grueso con un calibre mayor reducirá la caída de tensión. 

Asegúrese de elegir un cable que suministre suficiente tensión 
para hacer funcionar el ventilador. La tabla siguiente indica el 
calibre adecuado para los cables alargadores.

Mantenga los cables eléctricos en buen estado. No utilice 
cables desgastados, pelados o deshilachados porque pueden 
provocar descargas eléctricas.

El funcionamiento del equipo a baja tensión puede provocar su 
sobrecalentamiento. El uso de un cable alargador 
excesivamente largo puede provocar el sobrecalentamiento del 
cable.

ADVERTENCIA!

ADVERTENCIA!
PELIGRO!

Calibre mínimo para juegos de cables

Amperaje nominal

Más De No más de
0
6
10
12

6
10
12
16

18
18
16
14

16
16
16
12

16
14
14
No recomendado

14
12
12

AWG

Longitud total del cable en pies (metros)Voltios
120 V
240 V

25 (7.6)
50 (15.2)

50 (15.2)
100 (30.5)

100 (30.5)
200 (61.0)

150 (45.7)
300 (91.4)
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Control Remoto

Cuerpo

Base

Tuerca de plástico

RESUMEN DEL PRODUCTO

NOTA: Todas las ilustraciones de este manual son meramente 
explicativas. Cualquier discrepancia entre el objeto real y la 
ilustración del dibujo estará sujeta al objeto real.

ATENCIÓN
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INSTALACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

NOTA: Coloque la máquina sobre la espuma del embalaje u otra 
superficie blanda e inviértala para evitar arañazos al instalar la 
base.

1.Saque las dos partes de la base de la caja de embalaje. A 
continuación, alinee los centros de las dos partes de la base y 
colóquelas de forma cruzada. Gire una de las dos bases para 
alinear el lugar de su orificio y hacer que se pegue 
correctamente.

2. Separe la tuerca de plástico del cuerpo del ventilador

3. Retire el poste y, a continuación, fije directamente el cuerpo 
del ventilador a la base con una tuerca de plástico.

ATENCIÓN
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
PANEL DE CONTROL

3
2

1

4
5

• Cuando la máquina está encendida, pulse brevemente este botón para 
seleccionar "viento normal", "viento sueño", "viento bebé“, Circulando 
entre las tres clases de viento.

• “      ” Luz encendida，inicia el modo de viento en reposo, y el ventilador 
ajustará automáticamente el ciclo de engranaje de acuerdo con el 
procedimiento establecido.

• “      ”  La luz está encendida en modo “baby wind.“

5 MODO

• Cuando el ventilador arranca, pulse esta tecla repetidamente, el 
ventilador funcionará con "1-2-3-1" circulatorio.

Descripción de la funciónBotónNo

1

2

3

• Después de que el ventilador haya arrancado, pulse esta tecla para 
seleccionar el modo de oscilación. Las luces de la pantalla pueden 
indicar el modo de oscilación del ventilador.

OSC/
LOUVER

ON/OFF • Pulse esta tecla para encender/apagar el ventilador.

• Pulse esta tecla repetidamente para ajustar el tiempo de suministro 
de aire. Aumente en incrementos hasta "0-1-2-3-4-5-6-7-0" horas.TEMPORIZADOR

4 VELOCIDAD
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MANDO A DISTANCIA

• Apunte con el mando a distancia al receptor situado en el 
cuerpo del ventilador y pulse el botón deseado. El mando 
a distancia funcionará a distancias de hasta 5 metros 
aproximadamente y con un ángulo de 30 grados incluido 
entre la derecha y la izquierda del receptor.

• Las pilas deben retirarse del mando a distancia antes de 
desecharlo y que se eliminen de forma segura.

Batería AAA. 1.5V

Batería

• Cuando la máquina está encendida, pulse brevemente este botón 
para seleccionar "baby wind", "sleep wind", "normal wind". 
Circulando entre las tres clases de viento.

5

•Cuando el ventilador se pone en marcha, pulse la tecla " + " repetida-
mente, el ventilador funcionará con "1-2-3-1" circulatorio. Pulse la tecla 
" - " repetidamente, el ventilador funcionará con el sistema circulatorio 
"3-2-1-3".

Descripción de funciónTeclaNo

1

2

3

• Después de que el ventilador haya arrancado, pulse esta tecla para 
seleccionar el modo de oscilación. Las luces de la pantalla pueden 
indicar el modo de oscilación del ventilador.

• La tecla "ON" sirve para encender el ventilador, que se pondrá en 
marcha en el paso de la brisa.

• Pulse la tecla "OFF" si desea apagar el ventilador.

• Pulse esta tecla repetidamente para ajustar el tiempo de suministro 
de aire. Aumente en incrementos de hasta "1-2-3-4-5-6-7" horas

4

1

5

2

3

4

TECLA MODO

TECLA
OSC/
LOUVER

TECLA
ON/OFF

TECLA
TEMPORIZADOR

TECLA
VELOCIDAD
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INSTALACIÓN DE BATERÍAS

Batería no incluida en el embalaje

1.Deslice la tapa del compartimento de la batería. Fig.1

2. Inserte las pilas, y asegúrese de que están colocadas como se 
muestra en la Fig 2.

3. Deslice hacia atrás la tapa de las pilas. Fig. 3. 

NOTA: Utilice pilas de manganeso o alcalinas del tipo "AAA". No 
utilice pilas recargables.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE LAS PILAS
• No arroje las pilas al fuego, ya que podrían explotar o 

tener fugas.
• No mezcle pilas usadas y nuevas.
• No mezcle pilas alcalinas, estándar (carbono-zinc) o 

recargables (níquel-cadmio).

FUNCIONES ADICIONALES:

PROTECCIÓN CONTRA SOBRECALENTAMIENTO DEL MOTOR
Las bobinas del motor tienen un fusible térmico que se quema y 
el ventilador se apaga y la temperatura del motor ya no sube 
para que las piezas de plástico del ventilador no se deformen 
tanto como para quemarse por el sobrecalentamiento si el motor 
se sobrecalienta por alguna razón inesperada.

 

ATENCIÓN

Fig 2

Fig 1

Fig 3

ADVERTENCIA!
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LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
El ventilador requiere poco mantenimiento. No intente repararlo 
usted mismo. Diríjalo a personal de servicio cualificado si 
necesita reparación.
1. Antes de limpiar y montar, el ventilador debe estar 

desenchufado.
2. Para garantizar una circulación de aire adecuada hacia el 

motor, mantenga libres de polvo las rejillas de ventilación 
situadas en la parte trasera del motor. No desmonte el 
ventilador para quitar el polvo.

3. Limpie las partes exteriores con un paño suave empapado 
en detergente suave.

4. No utilice detergentes abrasivos ni disolventes para evitar 
rayar la superficie. No utilice como limpiador: gasolina, 
diluyente.

5. No permita que entre agua o cualquier otro líquido en la 
carcasa del motor o en las partes interiores.

6. Asegúrese de desenchufar de la fuente de alimentación 
eléctrica antes de limpiar.

7. Las piezas de plástico deben limpiarse con un paño suave 
humedecido con jabón neutro. Elimine bien la película de 
jabón con un paño seco.

INSTRUCCIONES DE MANTENIMIENTO PARA EL USUARIO
1. Sujete la clavija y retírela del receptáculo o de otro 

dispositivo de toma de corriente. No desenchufe
2. tirando del cable.
3. Abra la tapa del fusible. Deslice hacia las cuchillas la tapa 

de acceso al fusible situada en la parte superior del 
enchufe (Fig. 1)

4. Retire el fusible con cuidado. Inserte la punta de su 
herramienta en la ranura del fusible (cierre con el 
terminal), luego haga palanca en el fusible gradual y 
lentamente, pero no haga un esfuerzo excesivo. Si siente 
resistencia, puede intentarlo varias veces y hacer 
palanca en el fusible poco a poco. Cuando se haya 
liberado un lado del fusible, podrá extraerlo por 
completo.(Fig. 2)

5. Riesgo de incendio (fijar la separación). Sustituya el 
fusible únicamente por uno de 2,5 amperios y 125 
voltios.(Fig. 3)

6. Cierre la tapa del fusible. Cierre la tapa de acceso a los 
fusibles situada en la parte superior del enchufe (fig. 4).

7. Riesgo de incendio (distancia fija). No sustituya la clavija 
de conexión. Contiene un dispositivo de seguridad 
(fusible) que no debe retirarse. Deseche el producto si la 
clavija de conexión está dañada.

8. Si el ventilador deja de funcionar repentinamente durante 
el funcionamiento normal, compruebe si se trata de un 
problema con el fusible.

NOTA: 
• Cuando cambie el fusible, no lo accione bruscamente ni lo 

sobrecargue, ya que podría dañar el producto.
• Si nota que le cuesta manejarlo, asegúrese de que lo ha 

hecho correctamente.
• Riesgo de incendio. No sustituya la clavija de conexión. 

Contiene un dispositivo de seguridad (fusible) que no debe 
retirarse. Deseche el producto si el enchufe del accesorio 
está dañado.

2 3 41

ATENCIÓN
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SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
Un funcionamiento incorrecto de su aparato puede provocar 
errores y averías. Las siguientes tablas contienen las posibles 
causas y notas para resolver un mensaje de error o mal 
funcionamiento. Se recomienda leer atentamente la tabla 
siguiente para ahorrar el tiempo y el dinero que puede costar 
llamar al centro de servicio.

El mando a distancia 
no funciona

• Hay que cambiar la batería. Sustituya la batería.

• El mando a distancia se utiliza a más de 
5 m del ventilador.

Acerque el mando a distancia al 
ventilador y asegúrese de que apunta 
directamente al panel de control.

SolutionCausa SoluciónProblema 

  

  

La máquina no 
funciona correcta-
mente después de 
instalarla

• El cable de alimentación no está 
enchufado o tiene mal contacto.

Asegúrese de que la clavija está 
correctamente insertada en la toma de 
corriente.

• El interruptor del cuerpo no está 
encendido

Encienda el interruptor del cuerpo
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Nuestras herramientas están fabricadas bajo estrictos 
estándares internacionales de calidad respaldados por una 
garantía de 2 años contra defectos de fabricación y 
funcionamiento por fallas en los materiales o mano de obra 
empleados en su fabricación. La garantía incluye la reposición o 
reparación del producto y/o componentes sin cargo alguno para 
el cliente, incluyendo mano de obra.

Esta garantía no se valida bajo las siguientes condiciones:
• Si el producto se hubiese utilizado en condiciones distintas a 
las normales
• No cubre daños debidos al desgaste normal.
• Si el producto no hubieses sido operado de acuerdo al 
instructivo de uso que lo acompaña
• Si el producto hubiese sido alterado o reparado por personas 
no autorizadas por nosotros

STANLEY ofrece una red completa de sus propios centros de 
servicio autorizados. Todos los Centros de Servicio STANLEY 
cuentan con personal capacitado para brindar a los clientes un 
servicio eficiente y confiable. Para más información, póngase en 
contacto con nosotros a través de los números de servicio 
oficiales.

ANTIGUA:
+1 484-1640 EXT: 2035 / +1 484-1642

ARUBA:
+297 521-1118

BARBADOS:
+1 431-6850 EXT: 4360 

BELICE:
+501 2236935

BOLIVIA:
+591 78931820 / 67007752

COSTA RICA:
+506 2290 0353 / +506 2290 0229

CURACAO:
(+599) 9 461 6600 EXT. 119

DOMINICA:
+1 448 7655 EXT 2020

ECUADOR:
(+593-2) 2813882 / (+593-2) 2409870

EL SALVADOR:
+503 7603-6308

GRANADA:
+1 439-1271/1272 EXT.4306

GUATEMALA:
+502 2366-6794 / +502 4290-7573 / +502 5440-8125

GUYANA:
+592 225-5886 

HONDURAS:
+504 9435-2781 / +504 9435-2794

JAMAICA:
+1 926-2110 EXT. 2161

MEXICO: 
+52 5547444900

NICARAGUA:
+505 2252-8244

PERÚ: 
Lima: +51 998126088 / +51998121183
Lima y Provincias : +51 349-0722 

PUERTO RICO:
+1 (787) 444 3390

REPUBLICA DOMINICANA:
+809 332-1042

ST. KITTS:
+1 466-1640 EXT 2120

ST. LUCIA:
+1 457-8100 EXT. 2011 

ST. MAARTEN:
+1 544-2190/91 EXT 723

ST. VINCENT:
+1 456-1325 EXT. 2241/2268
 
TRINIDAD Y TOBAGO:
+1 643-1235 EXT 6514

VENEZUELA:
+58 2122570872 / +58 412 2312211

INFORMACIÓN DE SERVICIO



CONTENT TECHNICAL INFORMATION

Specifications

Tower Fan STXEAHGT4200M

Description 42“ tower fan

Control YES

Blades Bladeless

Speeds

Blade Material Plastic

Winding Material Copper

Voltage 120V/60Hz: 220V/60Hz; 220V/50Hz

Oscillation 60°

Power 33 W

RPM (Max) 1800

Noise (dB) <62dB

Net weight 3.5 Kg

3
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WARNING!

To avoid fire, electric shock and serious personal injury, please 
read the following instructions carefully. 

DEFINITIONS: SAFETY ALERT SYMBOLS AND 
SIGNAL WORDS
This instruction manual uses the following safety alert symbols 
and signal words to alert you to hazardous situations and the risk 
of personal injury or property damage.

Indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if not 
avoided, will result in death or serious injury.

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
could result in death or serious injury.

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
could possibly result in minor or moderate injury.

(Used without words) indicates a related safety message.

NOTICE: Refers to a practice not related to bodily injury which, if 
not avoided, may result in property damage.

              WARNING: To reduce the risk of injury, read the         
              instruction manual.

!

DANGER!

WARNING!

CAUTION!
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INTENDED USE
LThe following safety guidelines are intended to prevent 
unforeseen risks or damage due to unsafe or improper operation 
of the appliance. Check the packaging and the appliance upon 
arrival to ensure that everything is intact to ensure safe 
operation. If you find any damage, contact the retailer or 
distributor. Please note that modifications or alterations to the 
appliance are not permitted for safety reasons. Unintended use 
may result in hazards and loss of warranty claims.

Read these operating instructions carefully and thoroughly 
before using/commissioning the unit and keep them in the 
immediate vicinity of the installation site or the unit for later use.

• Unplug the fan before cleaning.
• The rotor guard must not be removed/opened to clean the 

rotor blades.
• Clean the fan housing and rotor blade guard with a slightly 

damp cloth.

• If the power cable is damaged, it must be replaced by the 
manufacturer or its service agent or an equally qualified 
person to avoid a hazard.

• To protect against the risk of electric shock, do not 
immerse the unit, cord or plug in water or other liquid.

• When the appliance is not in use and before cleaning, 
unplug the appliance from the electrical outlet.

• Read the rules for safe operation carefully. This appliance 
can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and 
persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they 
have been given supervision or instruction concerning 
use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the 
hazards involved. Children should not play with the 
appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be 
made by children without supervision.

• Keep electrical appliances out of the reach of children or 
infirm persons. Do not allow them to use the devices 
unsupervised.

• Never insert fingers, pencils or any other objects through 
the grille when the fan is operating.

• Switch off the fan when moving from one place to another.
• Make sure the fan is on a stable surface when in operation 

to prevent it from tipping over.
• DO NOT use the fan in the window, rain may create an 

electrical hazard.
• For household and indoor use only.
• When the fan is mounted, the rotor blade guard should no 

longer be removed.
• protection of the rotor blades should no longer be 

removed.

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS 
In the event of malfunction or insulation breakdown, grounding 
provides a path of least resistance for electric current to reduce 
the risk of electric shock. The fan must be connected to a cord 
with an equipment-grounding conductor and a grounding plug. 
The plug must be plugged into a suitable outlet that is properly 
installed and grounded in accordance with all local codes and 
ordinances.

Improper connection of the equipment grounding conductor can 
result in a risk of electric shock. The conductor with insulation 
having an outer surface that is green with or without yellow 
stripes is the equipment grounding conductor. If repair or 
replacement of the cord or plug is necessary, do not connect the 
equipment-grounding conductor to a live terminal. Check with a 
qualified electrician or service person if the grounding 
instructions are not completely understood, or if in doubt as to 
whether the fan is properly grounded. Do not modify the plug 
connected to the fan – if it will not fit the outlet, have a proper 
outlet installed by a qualified electrician.

FOR GROUNDED, CORD-CONNECTED FAN RATED LESS THAN 
15A AND INTENDED FOR USE ON A NOMINAL 120V SUPPLY 
CIRCUIT.

The fan is for use on a nominal 120V circuit, and should be 
connected to a grounding outlet that looks like that illustrated in 
sketch a. A temporary adaptor, which looks like the adaptor 
illustrated in sketch b, may be used to connect this plug to a 
2-pole receptacle as shown in sketch b if a properly grounded 
outlet is not available. The temporary adaptor should be used 
only until a properly grounded outlet can be installed by a 
qualified electrician. The green colored rigid ear, lug, and the 
like, extending from the adaptor must be connected to a 
permanent ground such as a properly grounded outlet box cover. 
Whenever the adaptor is used, it must be held in place by the 
metal screw.

NOTE:  IN CANADA, THE USE OF A TEMPORARY ADAPTOR IS 
NOT PERMITTED BY THE CANADIAN ELECTRICAL CODE.  
Ensure that the fan is connected to an outlet having the same 
configuration as the plug.

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS
In the event of malfunction or insulation breakdown, grounding 
provides a path of least resistance for electric current to reduce 
the risk of electric shock. The fan must be connected to a cord 

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING!

CAUTION!

DANGER!
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WARNING!

WARNING!

with an equipment-grounding conductor and a grounding plug. 
The plug must be plugged into a suitable outlet that is properly 
installed and grounded in accordance with all local codes and 
ordinances.

Improper connection of the equipment grounding conductor 
can result in a risk of electric shock. The conductor with 
insulation having an outer surface that is green with or without 
yellow stripes is the equipment grounding conductor. If repair or 
replacement of the cord or plug is necessary, do not connect the 
equipment-grounding conductor to a live terminal. Check with a 
qualified electrician or service person if the grounding 
instructions are not completely understood, or if in doubt as to 
whether the fan is properly grounded. Do not modify the plug 
connected to the fan – if it will not fit the outlet, have a proper 
outlet installed by a qualified electrician.  

FOR GROUNDED, CORD-CONNECTED FAN RATED LESS THAN 
15A AND INTENDED FOR USE ON A NOMINAL 120V SUPPLY 
CIRCUIT.

The fan is for use on a nominal 120V circuit and should be 
connected to a grounding outlet that looks like the one 
illustrated below.  The use of a temporary adaptor is not 
recommended.

USE OF EXTENSION CORDS WITH FAN
Only use a grounded extension cord that is rated at least 15 
amps and has a third-wire ground. When a long extension cord 
is used to connect the fan, a voltage drop occurs. The longer the 
cord, the greater the voltage drop. This results in less voltage 
being supplied to the fan and increases the amount of current 
(amp) draw or reduces performance. A heavier cord with a 
larger wire size will reduce the voltage drop. Be sure to choose 
a cord that will supply enough voltage to operate the fan. The 
table below indicates appropriate gauge for extension cords.

Keep electrical cords in good condition. Do not use worn, bare, 
or frayed cords because they can cause electrical shock.

Operating equipment at low voltage can cause it to overheat. 

Using an excessively long extension cord can cause the cord to 
overheat.

DANGER!

Minimum gauge for cords sets

Ampere Rating

More than Not more than
0
6
10
12

6
10
12
16

18
18
16
14

16
16
16
12

16
14
14
Not recommended

14
12
12

AWG

Total lenght of cord in feet (meters)Volts
120 V
240 V

25 (7.6)
50 (15.2)

50 (15.2)
100 (30.5)

100 (30.5)
200 (61.0)

150 (45.7)
300 (91.4)
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Remote control

Body

Base

Plastic nut

PRODUCT OVERVIEW

NOTE: All the pictures in this manual are for explanation purpose 
only. Any discrepancy between the real object and the 
illustration in the drawing shall be subject to the real subject.

ATTENTION
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PRODUCT INSTALLATION
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE: Please place the machine on the package foam or other 
soft surfaces and invert it to avoid scratch marks when installing 
the base.

1.Take out the two parts of the base from the packing box. Then, 
align the centers of the two parts of the base and place them in a 
crossed form. Rotate one of the two bases to align its hole site 
and make it stuck correctly.

2.Detach the plastic nut from the fan body.

3. Remove the pole, and then directly fix the fan body to the base 
with a plastic nut.

ATTENTION
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OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS
CONTROL PANEL

3
2

1

4
5

• When the machine is on, short press this button to select “normal 
wind”, “sleep wind”, “baby wind”....... Circulating between the three 
wind classes.

• “      ” Light on，start the sleep wind mode, and the fan will 
automatically adjust the gear cycle according to the established 
procedure.

• “      ” The light is on in baby wind mode.

5 MODE

• When the fan started, press this key repeated, the fan will work with 
“1-2-3-1” circulatory.

Function descriptionButtonNo

1

2

3

• After the fan has started, press this key to select oscillation mode. 
The lights on the display can indicate fan oscillation mode.OSC/

LOUVER

ON/OFF • Press this key to switch on/switch off the fan.

• Press this timer key repeatedly to set the time for air delivery. 
Increase in increments up to “0-1-2-3-4-5-6-7-0” hours.TIMING

4 SPEED
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REMOTE CONTROL

• Point the remote controller at the receptor on body of the 
fan and press the desired button. The remote controller 
will work at distances of up to roughly 5 meters and the 
angle of 30 degree included between right and left from 
the receptor.

• The batteries must be removed from the remote controller 
before it is scrapped and that they are disposed of safely.

AAA. Battery 1.5V

Battery

1

5

2

3

4

• When the machine is on, short press this button to select “baby 
wind”, “sleep wind”, “normal wind”....... Circulating between the 
three wind classes.

5

• When the fan started, press “ + ” key repeated, the fan will work with 
“1-2-3-1” circulatory. Press “ - ” key repeated, the fan will work with 
“3-2-1-3” circulatory.

Function descriptionKeyNo

1

2

3

• After the fan has started, press this key to select oscillation mode. 
The lights on the display can indicate fan oscillation mode.

• The “ON” key is for switching on the fan .The fan will be started at 
breeze step.

• Press the “OFF” key if the fan needs to switch off.

• Press this timer key repeatedly to set the time for air delivery. 
Increase in increments up to “1-2-3-4-5-6-7” hours.

4

MODE KEY

OSC/
LOUVER
KEY

ON/OFF
KEY

TIMER KEY

SPEED KEY
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BATTERY INSTALLATION

Battery not included in the packaging.

1.Slide the battery compartment cover. Fig.1

2. Insert the batteries, and make sure that the batteries are 
placed as shown in the Fig 2.

3. Slide back the battery cover. Fig. 3. 

NOTE: Use manganese or alkaline batteries of type “AAA”. DO 
not use rechargeable batteries.

BATTERIES WARNING AS BELOW
• Do not dispose of batteries in fire, batteries may explode 

or leak.
• Do not mix old and new batteries.
• Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc) or 

rechargeable (nickel-cadmium) batteries.

ADDITIONAL FUNCTIONS

OVERHEAT PROTECTION OF THE MOTOR
The windings of the motor have a thermal-fuse that burns out 
and the fan switches off and temperature of the motor is no 
longer going up so that plastic parts of the fan don’t subject to 
deformation so far so as to be burned by the overheat if the motor 
is overheat for any unexpected reason.

Fig 2

Fig 1

Fig 3

ATTENTION

WARNING!
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CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
The fan requires little maintenance. Do not try to fix it by yourself. 
Refer it to qualified service personnel if service is needed.

1. Before cleaning and assembling, fan must be unplugged.
2. To ensure adequate air circulation to the motor, keep 

vents at the rear of the motor free of dust. Do not 
disassemble the fan to remove dust.

3. Please wipe the exterior parts with a soft cloth soaking a 
mild detergent.

4.  Do not use any abrasive detergent or solvents to 
avoid scratching the surface. Do not use any of the 
following as a cleaner: gasoline, thinner.

5. Do not allow water or any other liquid into the motor 
housing or interior parts.

6. Be sure to unplug from the electrical supply source before 
cleaning.

7. Plastic parts should be cleaned with a soft cloth moisten 
with mild soap. Thoroughly remove soap film with dry 
cloth.

USER SERVICING INSTRUCTIONS
1. Grasp plug and remove from the receptacle or other outlet 

device. Do not unplug by pulling on cord.
2.  Open fuse cover. Slide open fuse access cover on 

top of attachment plug towards blades.(Fig. 1 )
3. Remove the fuse carefully. Insert the tip of your tool into 

the fuse slot(close with the terminal), then pry the fuse 
gradually and slowly, but do not overexert. If you feel 
resistance, you can try it several times and pry the fuse 
little by little. When one side of the fuse has been 
released, then you can get the fuse out entirely.(Fig. 2 )

4. Risk of fire (fix spacing). Replace fuse only with 2.5 Amp, 
125 Volt fuse.(Fig. 3 )

5. Close fuse cover. Slide closed the fuse access cover on 
top of attachment plug.(Fig. 4 ) f )Risk of fire (fix spacing). 
Do not replace the attachment plug. Contains a safety 
device

6. (fuse)that should not be removed. Discard product if the 
attachment plug is damaged.

7. g)If the fan suddenly does not work during normal 
operation, please check whether it is a problem with the 
fuse.

NOTE: 
• When you replace the fuse, please do not operate 

suddenly or overexert, or else the product may become 
damaged.

• When you feel it is hard to be operated on, please make 
sure you have got the right way.

• Risk of fire. Do not replace the attachment plug. Contains 
a safety device (fuse) that should not be removed. Discard 
product if the attachment plug is damaged.

2 3 41

ATTENTION
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TROUBLESHOOTING
Incorrect operation of your appliance can lead to errors and 
malfunctions. The following tables contain possible causes and 
notes for resolving an error message or malfunction. It is 
recommended to read the table below carefully in order to save 
your time and money that may cost for calling to the service 
center.

  

  

The remote does not 
work

• The battery needs replacing. Replace the battery.

• The remote is being used more than 5m 
away from the fan.

Use the remote closer to the fan and 
make sure it is pointing directly at the 
control panel.

SolutionCause SolutionProblem 

  

  

The machine does
not work properly
after installed

• The power cable is not plugged in or 
has poor contact.

Make sure the plug is properly inserted 
into the socket.

• The switch on the body is not turned on. Turn on the switch on the body.



Our tools are manufactured under strict international quality 
standards backed by a 2-year warranty against manufacturing 
and performance defects due to faults in the materials or 
workmanship used in their manufacture. The warranty includes 
replacement or repair of the product and/or components at no 
charge to the customer, including labor.

This warranty is not valid under the following conditions:
- If the product had been used under other than normal 
conditions.
- It does not cover damage due to normal wear and tear.
- If the product has not been operated in accordance with the 
accompanying instructions for use.
- If the product has been altered or repaired by persons not 
authorized by us.

STANLEY offers a complete network of its own authorized 
service centers. All STANLEY Service Centers are staffed with 
trained personnel to provide customers with efficient and 
reliable service. For more information please contact us through 
the official service numbers.

ANTIGUA:
+1 484-1640 EXT: 2035 / +1 484-1642

ARUBA:
+297 521-1118

BARBADOS:
+1 431-6850 EXT: 4360 

BELICE:
+501 2236935

BOLIVIA:
+591 78931820 / 67007752

COSTA RICA:
+506 2290 0353 / +506 2290 0229

CURACAO:
(+599) 9 461 6600 EXT. 119

DOMINICA:
+1 448 7655 EXT 2020

ECUADOR:
(+593-2) 2813882 / (+593-2) 2409870

EL SALVADOR:
+503 7603-6308

GRENADA:
+1 439-1271/1272 EXT.4306

GUATEMALA:
+502 2366-6794 / +502 4290-7573 / +502 5440-8125

GUYANA:
+592 225-5886 

HONDURAS:
+504 9435-2781 / +504 9435-2794

JAMAICA:
+1 926-2110 EXT. 2161

MEXICO: 
+52 5547444900

NICARAGUA:
+505 2252-8244

PERÚ: 
Lima: +51 998126088 / +51998121183
Lima y Provincias : +51 349-0722 

PUERTO RICO:
+1 (787) 444 3390

REPUBLICA DOMINICANA:
+809 332-1042

ST. KITTS:
+1 466-1640 EXT 2120

ST. LUCIA:
+1 457-8100 EXT. 2011 

ST. MAARTEN:
+1 544-2190/91 EXT 723

ST. VINCENT:
+1 456-1325 EXT. 2241/2268
 
TRINIDAD Y TOBAGO:
+1 643-1235 EXT 6514

VENEZUELA:
+58 2122570872 / +58 412 2312211

SERVICE INFORMATION
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